

## State of Tennessee

## HOUSE JOINT RESOLUTION NO. 953

## **By Representative Windle**

and

## Senator Yager

A RESOLUTION to recognize Leslie El-Sayad on the occasion of her retirement.

WHEREAS, it is appropriate that the members of this General Assembly should honor those medical professionals who have performed with uncommon devotion and enthusiasm throughout their careers; and

WHEREAS, Leslie El-Sayad is one such estimable person, who will soon be taking her much-deserved retirement; and

WHEREAS, for more than thirty years, Ms. El-Sayad has been a nurse practitioner in Morgan County, providing compassionate care for patients in Deer Lodge and Wartburg; and

WHEREAS, she presently makes house calls to patients who are unable to travel to Morgan County Medical Center; and

WHEREAS, Leslie El-Sayad has received many honors throughout her nursing career, including recognition as the Tennessee Nurse Practitioner of the Year by the Tennessee Nurses Association and the Jefferson Award for Public Service; and

WHEREAS, Ms. El-Sayad exemplifies the spirit and allegiance to family and community that are characteristic of a true Tennessean; and

WHEREAS, throughout her estimable career, Leslie El-Sayad has demonstrated the utmost professionalism, ability, and integrity, winning the unbridled respect and admiration of her patients and colleagues; now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES OF THE ONE HUNDRED ELEVENTH GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF TENNESSEE, THE SENATE CONCURRING, that we extend to Leslie El-Sayad our heartfelt wishes for a happy and fulfilling retirement and every continued success in her future endeavors.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that an appropriate copy of this resolution be prepared for presentation with this final clause omitted from such copy and upon proper request made to the appropriate clerk, the language appearing immediately following the State seal appear without House or Senate designation. HOUSE JOINT RESOLUTION NO. \_\_\_\_\_953\_\_\_\_\_

ADOPTED: March 9, 2020

CAMERON SEXTON, SPEAKER HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

Rady RANDY MCNAL

SPEAKER OF THE SENATE

APPROVED this 12th day of March 2020 Builder

**BILL LEE, GOVERNOR**